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1 Lista de embalaje y accesorios
1.1 Contenido estándar del paquete

1.2 Accesorios

Gradillas:

Material de seguridad:

Bloque digestor “Scrubber”
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2 Seguridad
El equipo PRO-NITRO «S» incluye las medidas de seguridad adecuadas para su uti-

A lo largo de este manual se indican las situaciones de riesgo que deben respetar-
se.

2.1 Iconos de seguridad

Obligatorio el uso de guantes

Obligatorio el uso de protección de los ojos.
-

Riesgo eléctrico

Riesgo de contacto con sustancias corrosivas

Riesgo de peligro
Riesgo de peligro.

Riesgo de quemaduras por contacto con zonas a tempe-
ratura elevada.
La temperatura en la zona indicada con este icono puede exceder los 60ºC. Utilizar 
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2.2 Riesgos a los que está sometido el operador

al operador a las siguientes situaciones de riesgo:

-
damente para conocer los peligros a los que se está expuesto en un laboratorio de 

equipo.

2.4 Utilización del equipo

que no están previstos en este manual.

Información importante
-

de alguno de sus componentes.
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3 Introducción
El equipo PRO-NITRO “S” es un destilador por arrastre de vapor semiautomático 

-

-

-

para el usuario.

Para ello antes de empezar el análisis de muestras valiosas realizar varias prácticas 

estar completamente familiarizado con el equipo.

El generador de vapor

El generador de vapor incluye dos dispositivos de seguridad: el Termostato de 
seguridad

Presostato de seguridad

El circuito de destilación
: 

refrigerante: 
condensa los vapores desprendidos de la muestra. Este vidrio está refrigerado por 
un circuito de agua que viene del exterior y que se abre y cierra automáticamente.

amoníaco 
-

Sistema de vaciado



INSTRUCTION MANUAL    CODE  80188   REV F    01/2023  Page:  8

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u.  Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

Nivel del deposito de 
agua para el genera-

dor de vapor

de agua.

Salida 
RS 232

Fusibles y base Etiqueta de carac-

Conexiones de 
mangueras

Entrada / Salida a 
la red de agua

Salida 
de vapor 
sobrante

Válvula de vaciado 
del generador de 

vapor

Salida 
de residuos

Refrigerante

Erlenmeyer

Tubo 
muestra

Tubo de salida del 

Tubo de salida del 
Destilado

Placa reles/potencia

Termostato de 
seguridad

Válvula de vaciado 
del refrigerante
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4 Instalación

4.1 Emplazamiento

equipo.

4.2 Conexión a la red eléctrica
Escoger una toma de corriente cercana al equipo y adecuada a la potencia del 
equipo.

-

4.3 Conexiones a la red de agua y desagües
-

Apretar con la mano. No utilizar ninguna herramienta. 

Nota: Es importante para el correcto funcionamiento del equipo que el extremo 
-

blado de forma que pueda quedar obturado.

1 2 3 4

4.4 Agua para el generador de vapor
-

cenar el agua que utiliza el generador de vapor.

Dado que el sistema de control de nivel de agua del generador de vapor funciona 

4.5 Conexión de los depósitos de reactivos
-

indicada con el nombre.

5
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5.2 Modos de funcionamiento

El equipo PRO-NITRO «S» puede realizar estas operaciones de forma secuencial 
-

rado.

5 Funcionamiento
El panel de control permite seleccionar las funciones del equipo e informa del esta-
do actual de funcionamiento y de las alarmas.

en marcha el equipo. 

Nota: Si se pulsa el interruptor principal de forma consecutiva con un intervalo de 
-

mente.

suele durar unos 40 segundos. A los 15seg suena una alarma y el equipo se blo-

-
dor de vapor alcance su nivel normal. La bomba se detendrá de manera automáti-
ca y no sonará la alarma.

ATENCIÓN
Utilice guantes antiácidos y antitér-

micos.

de NaOH o ácido.

5.1 Colocar/ Extraer el tubo muestra
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Fig. 5.1 Panel de control.

1 32

7 8

4 5

9

-

Alarma «Steam»:  36

5.3 Programación de los parámetros

 - Pulsar 

 - Con las teclas 

-

 - Pulsar 

 - Mantener pulsadas las teclas  a la vez unos 10 s. hasta que en 
el display aparecen unos guiones.

- Pulsar 

- Mediante las teclas 

- Pulsar  para validar el cambio.

- Pulsar 

 - Pulsa  

 - Mantener pulsadas las teclas  a la vez unos 10 s. hasta que en 
el display aparecen unos guiones.

- Pulsar 

- Mediante las teclas 

- Pulsar  para validar el cambio.

- Pulsar 

 - Pulsa las teclas   durante 5 segundos hasta que en el display 
aparecen unos guiones.

- Pulsar  y  y el display muestra el valor actual.

- Mediante las teclas 

- Pulsar  y  para validar el cambio.

- Pulsar 
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5.4 Funcionamiento MANUAL

.

 - Pulsar .

  - Pulsar .

 - Pulsar .

- Pulsar .

- Mantener pulsadas las teclas  a la vez unos 10 s. hasta que 
en el display aparecen unos guiones.

-  Pulsar  para seleccionar NaOH.

-  Mediante las teclas  seleccionar el tiempo de funcionamiento 

-  Pulsar  para validar el cambio.

-  Pulsar 
-  Aproximadamente cada segundo son unos 5 ml.

- Pulsar .

- Mantener pulsadas las teclas 
en el display aparecen unos guiones.

- Pulsar  para seleccionar H3BO3.

- Mediante las teclas seleccionar el tiempo de funcionamiento 

- Pulsar  para validar el cambio.

-  Pulsar 
- Aproximadamente cada segundo son unos 10 ml.

1.
2.
3. Puerta de seguridad abierta o tubo 

muestra no presente.
4. Exceso de temperatura en el gene-

rador de vapor.

5.
5. Teclas de aumentar /disminuir.

Teclas de función.
6. -

miento entre Manual y Automático.

 Modo «AUTO.»: Inicio ciclo. 

 Modo «MANUAL»: Dosif. NaOH.

Modo «MANUAL»: Vaciar tubo.
Modo «AUTO.»: STOP

Fig. 5.2 Pulsador e indicador del modo de 
funcionamiento.

Fig. 5.1 Panel de control.

1 32

7 8

4 5

9
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5.6 Alarmas
Para evitar situaciones de peligro para el usuario o para proteger la vida del equipo 
se han incorporado unos sistemas de alarma:

(2) Alarma de falta de agua en el generador de vapor.

adecuada.  

(3) Alarma de puerta abierta o sin presencia de tubo.
La puerta de seguridad está abierta o no se ha colocado un tubo muestra.

(4) Alarma de exceso de temperatura.
El exceso de temperatura en el generador de vapor ha disparado el termostato de 

-

del equipo.

El disparo del termostato de seguridad es provocado por la falta de agua en el 

funcionamiento de la bomba de agua.

1 32 4

Indicadores de estado y alarma.

2. Alarma de falta de agua.
3. Alarma de puerta abierta.
4. Alarma de temperatura excesiva.

5.5 Funcionamiento AUTOMÁTICO

.

- Pulsar .
El equipo realiza la siguiente secuencia:

- Pulsar  mantenerlo apretado durante 
algunos segundos. 

El equipo inicia el vaciado del tubo muestra hacia la salida de residuos.

.

Nota: 

- Pulsar  mantenerlo apretado durante 
algunos segundos.

El equipo inicia el vaciado del tubo muestra hacia la salida de residuos.

.
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6 Destilación de muestras
Para obtener buenos resultados y obtener un buen comportamiento del equipo 
conviene seguir una rutina 

-
-

tamente familiarizado con el equipo.

6.1 Revisar niveles y reactivos

Nivel del depósito de agua del generador de vapor
Rellenarlo con agua desmineralizada. 

muestras.

Nivel de NaOH

-

Nota

cebado. 

6.2 Precalentamiento del equipo y limpieza

destilar durante unos 5 minutos. 

Revisar el nivel 
de agua

Revisar el nivel de reactivos antes 

muestras

6.3 Destilación (análisis de la muestra)

-
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Pueden realizarse unos controles visuales a partir del color que toman las solucio-
nes del tubo muestra y del colector. 
Estos controles pueden servir al principio para establecer los parámetros del análi-

NaOH en las siguientes muestras.

-

a restos de la muestra anterior no neutralizados. En este caso detener el análisis y 
proceder a la limpieza del equipo.

6.5 Valoración y cálculo del % de proteínas

0.25N.

HCl HCl

-

6.4 Interrupción del análisis

Nota

% Proteínas =
P

2
   x 100 x F

P
0

Almendras 5,18
Nueces 5,30

Nueces - cacahuetes, 5,41
Gelatina 5,55

Soja 5,71
Cebada, avena, centeno 5.83

trigo, harina entera 5,83
Harinas (no entera) 5,70

Arroz 5,95
Maíz 6,25

Todos los otros alimentos 6,25
Salvado 6,31

Leche y lácteos 6,38
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7 Reactivos
Los reactivos utilizados deben estar libres de amonio. 

7.1 Reactivos preparados

Indicador 5 mixto RV   PANREAC 283303

Indicador mixto RV   PANREAC 282430

HCl 0.1N SV    PANREAC 171023

HCl 0.25N SV   PANREAC 182318

H2SO4 0.1N SV   PANREAC 181061

H2SO4 0.2N SV   PANREAC 182011

7.2 Preparación propia de los reactivos
-

tiendo de productos más concentrados.

-

2SO4
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-
miento.

mantenimiento.

suele durar unos 40 segundos. A los 15 s suena una alarma y el equipo se blo-

-
dor de vapor alcance su nivel normal. La bomba se detendrá de manera automáti-
ca y no sonará la alarma.

Colocar un tubo muestra MACRO y un Erlenmeyer y programar un volumen de 

Pulsar 
-

-

Colocar un tubo muestra MACRO. Programar un volumen de NaOH. Ver Apartado 5

Pulsar -

llega al tubo muestra.

Fig. 5.1 Panel de control.

1 32

7 8

4 5

9

Colocar un tubo muestra MACRO y un Erlenmeyer con unos 25ml de agua destila-
da.

En modo MANUAL pulsar 
-



INSTRUCTION MANUAL    CODE  80188   REV F    01/2023  Page:  18

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u. Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

Consiste en destilar y valorar una muestra de 25ml de agua destilada.

Realizar varios blancos hasta obtener un valor constante. Si este valor se repite 

Colocar un tubo muestra MACRO con unos 100ml de agua destilada.

En modo MANUAL pulsar -
tra hacia el desagüe por la salida de residuos.

destilador.

analizar muestras valiosas.

-
ración 

de Amonio Sulfato.

P0

1  0  

2O.

2

   P2 HCl HCl

2 / P1 *100

Nota: 

-
vos.Se puede preveer el Volumen de HCl 

HCl 

P1  HCl x NHCl

De la que se deduce que el consumo 
de HCl debe ser:

VolHCl 1 HCl] 

muestra a analizar de sulfato 
amónico

HCl 
análisis rápido debe estar entre 6 y 
12 ml.

P1  HCl x NHCl

Se deduce:

P0  

14 x VolHCl HCl

0.212

Y se obtiene la tabla:

Normalidad Muestra de 
  sulfato amonio
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-
-

-
ración 

Preparar la muestra:
Contenido de nitrógeno de una muestra de Acetanilida :

Formula: C
8
H

9
NO

Peso molecular: 135.17
Factor:  14 / 135.17 = 0.1035 mg de Nitrógeno = 0.1035 * mg de Acetanilida 

0

1  0  

Digestión de la muestra:

Destilar:

detectado: P2

2 / P1 *100

Nota: 

Nota: 

-
vos.
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9 Mantenimiento
El destilador PRO-NITRO «S» utiliza NaOH y ácidos concentrados para el proceso 
de análisis. Estas sustancias son muy agresivas y pueden deteriorar algunas de las 
piezas del equipo.

9.1 Limpieza del equipo
9.1.1 Limpieza del circuito de destilación: 

9.1.2 Limpieza de la cámara

pero debe limpiarse diariamente para evitar su deterioro. 

9.1.3 Limpieza de la junta de cierre

9.1.4 Limpieza de los circuitos de NaOH y Bórico 
(Mensual)

-

Limpiarlo con abundante agua durante algunos minutos. 

Conectarlo a la Bomba de NaOH.   

Insertar un tubo muestra. Pulsar 

9.1.5 Limpieza del generador de vapor (Semanal)
Detener el equipo con el interruptor principal. Abrir la «válvula de vaciado del gene-

el equipo en marcha.
El generador de vapor se llena como se explica en el apartado 4.

9.2 Inspección de las mangueras (Mensual)

los distintos componentes.

protector de arrastre.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES   CODIGO 80188  REV F   01/2023    Pag.: 21

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u. Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

9.2.1 Cambio de tubos:

9.3 Preparación para el transporte o almacenamiento

transporte o almacenamiento.

9.3.1 Extraer completamente los reactivos del equipo:
1.- Limpiar el equipo siguiendo las instrucciones anteriores.

ATENCIÓN

(NaOH, H3BO3) y el agua.

-

9.3.2 Extraer completamente el agua del equipo:

1.- Abrir la «válvula de vaciado del generador de vapor».

1.- Abrir la «válvula de vaciado del refrigerante».

2.- Soplar por el tubo de salida de agua refrigerante. El agua saldrá por la válvu-
la de vaciado del refrigerante.

ATENCIÓN

Utilice guantes antiácidos.

Entrada / Salida a 
la red de agua

Salida 
de vapor 
sobrante

Válvula de vaciado 
del generador de 

vapor

Salida 
de residuos

Válvula de vaciado 
del refrigerante
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9.4 Limpieza del sensor de nivel

En el interior del generador de vapor se debe mantener un nivel de 
agua constante.

cesador ponga en marcha la bomba de agua para llenar el generador 
de vapor hasta el nivel de la sonda.

Efectos que se observan:

Los residuos calcáreos cortocircuitan el camino entre la sonda y las 

se muestra cuando el generador de vapor está lleno de agua. Esto pro-
voca que el microprocesador no ponga en marcha la bomba de agua y 
por lo tanto el generador de vapor se queda vacio de agua. Esto puede 

La frecuencia con la que se debe realizar esta limpieza depende de dos 
factores:

6 meses.

Localizar el generador de vapor.

Desenroscar el sensor con una llave de 19mm.

Montar de nuevo.

19mm
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-

Intensidad máxima: 8.5 A   

Fusibles: 10 A rápido. Dimensiones: 20x5 mm

2

Medidas: Fondo x Ancho x Alto 500 x 490 x 740 mm

Nivel Sonoro: Inferior a 60 dBA

Condiciones ambientales: Uso en interiores.

 Altitud hasta 2000m 

 Temperatura entre 5ºC y 40ºC.

relativa a 40ºC

Material de vidrio: Borosilicato 3.3

Material frontal y puerta: Inyectado de ABS

Material Chasis: Acero con recubrimiento 

Material Cámara: Aluminio con recubrimiento RILSAN resis-

Material Generador vapor: Acero Inoxidable.
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11 Servicio técnico
-

cos autorizados de su zona.

11.1 Piezas de recambio

16087  Electroválvula N. A. 
16067 Electroválvula de entrada de agua.
24218 Bomba Agua y vaciado de la muestra.
24278
28129 Goma de cierre.
28403
32052 Generador de vapor 1800W.
47046 Protector de arrastre.
47047 Refrigerante.
47259 Válvula antiretorno.
29336 Placa potencia PRO-NITRO «S»
29337 Placa frontal/control PRO-NITRO «S»
29530 Nivel

Mangueras:

46030  Tubo sumergido en la muestra
46041  Para agua y vapor.
46042  Para agua y vapor.
46143 
46084 
46139 

47046

28129

47047

24218

ATENCIÓN

DESCONECTARLO de la RED ELÉCTRICA

32052 Generador de vapor
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11.2 Esquema del conexionado hidráulico
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11.3 Esquema del conexionado eléctrico
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12 El análisis de Kjeldahl paso a paso

12.2 Digestión
2SO4 -

2SO4

1. -
rando agua a 150ºC durante 20 o 60 minutos.

2. Realizar un segundo paso a 280ºC durante 30 minutos para reducir la produc-

3.

restos negros adheridos a la pared de tubo.

12.1 Preparación de la muestra

-
no.

12.3 Dilución

12.4 Destilación

-

Control Visual

12.5 Valoración y cálculo
2SO4 0.1 o 0.25 N hasta el cambio de color 

HCl * Normalidad               

% Proteínas =
P

2
   x 100 x F

P
0
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En algunos laboratorios se requiere que el instalador elabore un documento de IQ 
-

-
tion):

 - El paquete contiene todos los elementos del apartado 1.1

libre alrededor del equipo.

para el generador de vapor cumple el apartado 4.4.

usuario.

-

-
tion):

Ver 8.2
-

con muestras de Acetanilida. Ver 8.4
-
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15 Resolución de problemas

el tubo muestra.

 

 Comprobar si el grifo de agua de red está abierto.
 

de agua.

 Se activa esta alarma cuando en el generador de vapor se alcanzado una tem-

equipo.

 La causa del disparo del termostato es que el generador de vapor se ha queda-

14 Garantía

equipo. El equipo debe validarse adecuadamente antes de ser utilizado en el análi-
sis de muestras valiosas para el usuario.
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English Version
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1 Packing list & accessories
1.1 Standard package content

1.2 Accessories

Racks:

Safety goods:

Complete digestion sets

Smokes removal aids:

Digester Scrubber Water circulation 
vacuum pump
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2 Safety

be informed of some of those risks.

remarked.

2.1 Safety symbols
It identify the risk and the safety actions to be applied.

The symbols make reference to the paragraph marked with a grey line.

Wear gloves mandatory
The use of gloves is obligatory to run the operation.

In the section «Accessories» an advised model is indicated.

Mandatory use of safety glasses
The use of safety glasses or complete face protection is obligatory to conduct the 
described operation. 

In the section «Accessories» an advised model is indicated.

Hazard of electrical shock

manual instruction signalled by this icon.

Follow the instructions for the describe operation. 

Hazard of contact with corrosive substances

Follow the instructions for the describe operation. 

Warning
Warning of a dangerous operation.

Indicated instruction must be followed.

Hazard of burns to be in contact with hot surfaces.
Temperature in this area can exceed 60ºC. Use heat protected gloves for the 
described action.

Follow the instructions for the describe operation. 
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2.2 Risks which the operator is exposed

exposes to the operator to the following situations of risk: 

2.3 Personnel training

to work in a chemical laboratory and its common hazards.

This equipment must only operated by personnel  who have read and understood 

2.4 Proper uses of the equipment

protection prepared by the equipment.

This equipment is not designed and not manufactured to work in an explosive 
ambient area. 

by the manufacturer could expose the operator to hazards not indicated in this 
manual.

Important information

equipment. 

-
radation of some of its components.
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3 Overview
The PRO-NITRO “S” it is a SEMI-Automatic steam distillation unit. That means that 

empty to waste.

This automation degree assures more reliable and robust results.

It is very easy to use but its operation must be perfectly known in order to get 
good results and to avoid losing valuable samples.

Before starting to analyse valuable samples do some training sessions running the 

The steam generator
Generates steam from the water reservoir placed at the top of the unit.

The steam generator includes two safety devices: Safety thermostat: Cuts the 
electrical power to the heater when overtemperature is detected on the steam 

: Cuts the 
electrical power to the heater when there is an overpressure on the steam genera-
tor.

Also includes a conductivity sensor to keep a constant level of water in the steam 
generator.

The distillation circuit
: Its special 

cooler: It 
condensates the steams that are leaking from the sample. This glassware is cooled 
by a water circuit that comes from an external tap. An internal valve opens and 
closes this circuit automatically.

directly to Erlenmeyer collector before the distillation. 

Emptying systems
It consists in some pumps and valves to empty the sample tube and the collector 
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Water tank level

Water tank

Fuses and mains 
entry

Plate

Hose conection

Inlet / Outlet 
water tap

Remaining 
steam output

Steam generator 
empty valve

Waste output

solution.

Cooler

Erlenmeyer

Sample 
tube

Output Boric tube 

Distilled output tube

Safety ther-
mostat

Main PCB board
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4 Installation
are no parts damaged during transportation. Save the packing for some days for 
later sending.

4.1 Suitable location

20cm on the rear part.

4.2 Connection to power supply

grounded.

Before to plug on the socket check that its voltage match the voltage marked on 
the unit plate.

4.3 Connection to tap water and waste.

Press plastic connections by hand. Do not use any tool.

Note

reason.

4.4 Water for steam generator

steam generator.

As the system used to control the level of water on the steam generator works by 

have a low content of calcium to increase the life of the steam generator.

Water with this conductivity could be obtained from a demineralised unit. If the 

4.5 Connection to reagents tanks
-

tion and HCl. Connect each one to the hose indicated with his name.

Reagents tanks

1    2   3   4   5 



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES   CODIGO 80188  REV F   01/2023    Pag.: 37

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u. Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

CAUTION
Wear Anti-acid, 

5.1 Insert/ Remove the sample tube

Proceed similar to remove the sample tube.

5 Operation
The control panel allows function selection and shows the distiller alarm status.

Note
the unit could start in abnormal mode. So wait few seconds to restart the unit.

5.2 Operation modes
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Fig. 5.1 Control panel

1 32

7 8

4 5

9

Low level water alarm: 36

Volume of Boric acid: 4

Volume of HaOH:  12

5.3 Parameters settings
These settings must be done in both modes: «MANUAL» and «AUTOMATIC»

Setting the distilling time: 

 - Press  .

 - Use keys 

 - Press .

 for a 10s until display shows dashes.

 - Press  to select steam.

 - Use 

 - Use  to validate the setting.

 - Press  to save the setting and exit from the settings mode.

 - Press .

 for a 10s until display shows dashes.

 - Press 

 - Use 

 - Use  to validate the setting.

 - Press  to save the setting and exit from the settings mode.

 - Press the keys  for 5 seconds until the display shows dashes.

- Press  and      until the display shows the current value.

- Modify the value by means of keys . 

- Press  and    to validate the setting.

- Press  to save and exit from the settings mode.
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: 

 - Press .

 for a 10s until display shows dashes.

 - Press  to select NaOH.

 - Use to set the NaOH pump working time

 - Use  to validate the setting.

 - Press  to save the setting and exit from settings mode.

 - Approximately each second means 5ml.

: 

 - Press .

 for a 10s until display shows dashes.

 - Press  to select H3BO3.

 - Use to set to set the Boric pump working time

 - Use  to validate the setting.

 - Press  to save the setting and exit from the settings mode.

 - Approximately each second means 10ml.

Status indication
1. Heater ON
2. Water feed fail.
3. Safety door open or sample tube 

not present.
4. Overtemp on steam generator.

5. Display.
5. Up/down keys.

Function keys.
6. Operation function mode selection 

between «Manual» and «Automa-
tic».

 «MANUAL» mode: Boric dose.
 «AUTO» mode: cycle start. 

 Modo «MANUAL»: NaOH dose.
 Modo «AUTO»: No function.

 «MANUAL» mode: Distillation.
 «AUTO» mode: No function.

 «MANUAL» mode: Empty tube.
 «AUTO» mode: STOP

Fig. 5.1 Control panel

1 32

7 8

4 5

9

5.4 MANUAL operation

 toggles working mode. See Fig 5.1

: Press 

: Press 
 NaOH will be added on the sample tube.
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5.6 Alarms

systems are provided on the unit:

(2) Low level of water on the steam generator alarm
Indicates that a low level of water was detected on the steam generator for a long 
time. The microprocessor stops the distillation.

Probably the water reservoir is empty or the water does not have the suitable 
conductivity.  

Safety door not closed or sample tube not inserted.

This alarm blocks the distillation and the NaOH adding.

An excess  temperature on the steam generator has switched the safety thermo-
stat.

Block the distillation function.

problem that causes the switching and reset the safety thermostat by pushing the 

hand side. A cover must be removed.

The safety thermostat switching is due to low level of water on the steam genera-

1 32 4

Status indicator & alarms.

1. Heater ON
2. Water tank empty
3. Safety door open
4. Overtemperature on Steam genera-
tor.

Fig 5.2 Toggle key and indicator for 
mode set.

5.5 AUTOMATIC operation

: Press .
The following sequence will start:

 on the Erlenmeyer.
 on the sample tube.

Distilling until the distilling time.

.

 for a few seconds. The sample 
tube will be emptied to the waste output.

Note: the parameters keep stored on the unit.

Distilling start: Press . See Fig. 5.1 key «9»
Distillation starts and stops after the distilling time.

 key.

» for a few seconds.
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6 Sample analyses
to follow a working routine.

Before starting to analyse valuable samples do some training sessions running the 

6.1 Check levels of tanks

Steam generator water tank level

Assure its conductivity adding around  0.1g per litre of sodium carbonate or NaCl.

-
ples.

Level of NaOH tank

placed inside the unit.

Remember that a volume of 60 ml will be used on each distillation.

Priming the dispensers

know how to carry on the prime operations.

6.2 Unit warm-up and cleaning.

up step before starting samples analysis. This procedure is also used for cleaning 
the distillation circuit after analysis batch.

distillate for 5 minutes.

Checking water 
level

Check the reagents tanks levels befo-
re starting a batch analysis.

6.3 Distillation. (Sample analysis)
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% Protein =
P

2
   x 100 x F

P
0

F: Protein factor.

6.5 Titration and Protein contents (%) calculation
Prepare the titration burette with the reagent usually HCl 0.25N.

Slowly dispense the HCl 0.25N on the Erlenmeyer stirring it at the same time.

is calculated: 

HCl HCl

6.4 Analysis interruption
Press «STOP» to abort the analysis.

Note -

analysis. 

Some visual checking can be applied from the colour that takes the solution on the 
collector or in the sample tube.
This checking is useful at the beginning to set the optimal parameters or to solve 
unit malfunctions.

4

-
ized rests of the previous sample remains on the collector. On this case stop the 
analysis and run a cleaning operation. See 6.2

Common protein factors
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7 Reagents
The reagents to be used must be free of ammonia.

7.1 Prepared reagents

brands:

Mixed indicator 5 RV   PANREAC 283303

Mixed indicator RV    PANREAC 282430

HCl 0.1N SV    PANREAC 171023

HCl 0.25N SV   PANREAC 182318

H2SO4 0.1N SV   PANREAC 181061

H2SO4 0.2N SV   PANREAC 182011

7.2 Proper reagents set up

could be prepared starting from concentrated ones. 

necessary to work with precision.

2SO4
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This operation is often used when working with the PRO-NITRO «S» because it 
performs a cleaning of the distillation glassware. It is also used for unit warm-up.

water.

the coolant water circulation. This is the distillation.

Left 5 minutes distilling and then press «STOP» to stop distillation.

Once the unit it is properly installed and the operator has acquired the knowledge 
to work with it. The unit must be checked.

This process is known as

There are four basics checking to do:

8.1 Functional checking
Run this checking after installation and also for some maintenance.
Use MANUAL mode.

the steam generator. This operation usually takes around 1 minute and stops auto-
matically. At 15s an alarm sounds and the unit becomes blocked. Stop the unit by 

the operation.

Insert a MACRO tube and an Erlenmeyer under the coolant glassware. Program a 
Boric dispense volume. See paragraph 5.

And the tube outlet is immersed under the Boric surface.

Run this operation when the dispensing tube must primed. If tubing is not primed 
the dispensed volume will be wrong.

8.1.4 Checking the NaOH pump and tubing
Insert a MACRO tube. Program a dispense NaOH volume. See paragraph 5.

Run this operation when the dispensing tube must primed. If tubing is not primed 
the dispensed volume will be wrong.

Fig. 5.1 Control Panel

1 32

7 8

4 5

9
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-

HCl 
from the expression:

P1  HCl x NHCl

thus we obtain that  HCl must be:

VolHCl 1 HCl] 

8.3 Blank test
This checking must be run on each batch in order to quantify the absence of am-
monia on the reagents.

It consists on distilling and titrating a sample of 25ml of distilled water.

Add 15ml of NaOH on the distillation.

Run some blank tests in order to get a constant value of blank. If this value is 
repeated it could be subtracted from the detected Nitrogen.

8.2 Checking Nitrogen Recovery
This checking is widely used to certify that the unit works properly. 

Run some of these test for training purposes before starting to analyse valuable 

It consists to prepare some samples that have a known Nitrogen content. It is 

Nitrogen Recovery. 

the distiller.

weight will be P0

1  0  

2 O

-

2

2 / P1 *100

 Some literature sets that the acceptable values for recovery must be above  

high purity degree.

HCl 
analisys must be between  6 and 12 
ml.

From the expresion: 

P1  HCl x NHCl

We arrange it as:

P0  

14 x VolHCl HCl

0.212

And yields the table:

Normality Sample amount
  Sufate ammon.

8.1.6 Checking sample tube empty function
Place a MACRO sample tube with around 100ml distilled water.

Select MANUAL mode. Press «EMPTY/STOP». This starts the pump to empty the 
sample tube to the waste output.
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8.4 Checking Nitrogen recovery with Acetanilide

It consists in preparing some samples that have a known Nitrogen content. The 

-
sis before analysing valuable samples. 

Nitrogen Recovery. 

To run this test acetanilide is used.

Preparing the sample:
Nitrogen content of an acetanilide sample:

Formulae: C8H9NO
Molecular weight: 135.17

0

1  0  

Sample digestion:
-

Operate with caution to avoid splash. Water reaction over the sulphuric acid could 
be violent.

Distillation:

is calculated as: P2

2 / P1 *100

Note: 

Distillate for 6 minutes adding 25ml of NaOH.

Note: 
Some literature sets that the acceptable values for recovery must be above  

with high degree of purity.
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9 Maintenance
The distiller PRO-NITRO «S» uses NaOH and concentrated acids for the analysis 
process. These substances are very aggressive and will degrade some parts of the 
unit.

done.

9.1 Cleaning the unit
9.1.1 Clean the distillation circuit 

to remove any rest of NaOH on the distillation glassware. See 6.2

9.1.2 Cleaning the chamber
The chamber is protected with a chemical resistant coating. But it should be 

Use a well damp cloth to clean the chamber and its components to remove any 
rest of NaOH.

Clean the tray with abundant water.

9.1.3 Cleaning of closing joint

Extract the closing pulling it and turning it downwards.

9.1.4 Cleaning the NaOH and Boric pipping (monthly)
-

tors

Repeat with Boric pump.

9.1.5 Cleaning the Steam generator

9.2 Hose inspection (monthly)
Visually check the hose condition and its connections to components.

possible any hose that have any leakage or damage.

9.2.1 Hose replacing
Take these cautions to hose replacing:

Clean regularly rest of NaOH between 

protector.

Clean periodically the NaOH 

connector.
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9.3.1 Remove completely the NaOH from the unit

Remove the NaOH 2 litres tank from the unit.
Clean it with abundant water for some minutes. 

Fill the NaOH 2 litres tank with water. 
Connect to NaOH circuit.   
Insert a MACRO tube on the unit. Press «NaOH» several times. Remove the 

-
lated across the NaOH dosing circuit.

-

9.3.2 Remove completely the water from the unit

1. Open the tap “Steam generator empty valve”.

and restart.

1. Open the “Coolant glassware valve” See picture.

2. Blow for the end of the coolant water. The water will come out from 
the valve.

Inlet / Outlet 
water tap

Remaining 
steam output

Steam generator 
empty valve Waste output

9.3 Preparing the unit for shipping or storing

transportation or storing.

Initially clean the unit according to chapter 9.1

Coolant 
glassware valve
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9.4 Level sensor cleaning

Inside the steam generator a constant water level is necessary.

resistance to the electronics and then the  microprocessor orders the 
water pump to feed the steam generator with water from the reservoir 
up to the probe level.

are settled on the probe causing a malfunction.

The residues short-circuit the path between the probe and the steam 

resistance to the electronics. It is the same signal as if the steam gen-
erator has the correct water level. This makes that the microprocessor 
does not supply water and this will probably cause the safety thermo-
stat action.

This means that the probe must be removed and clean. You will need a 
cross screwdriver and a 12mm spanner and a 19mm one. 

The cleaning frequency depends on two factors:

6 months.

Locate the steam generator.

Unscrew the sensor with the 19mm spanner.

Unscrew the probe with a 12mm spanner.

Clean the steel rod and the white PTFE part from the calcium 
deposits. Use diluted HCl or any home cleaner product for calcium 
deposits.

Assemble it again.

connector
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Other power supply voltages could be 

Maximum consumption: 8.5 A   

Fuses: 10 A fast. Dimensions: 20x5 mm

2

Dimensions: W x L x H 500 x 490 x 740 mm

Water reservoir volume: 6 litres

Detection range: 0.2 to 200 mg

Distillation rate: approx. 30  / minute

Analysis time for 50mg of N: 6 minutes. approx

Sound level: Lower than 60 dBA

Ambient conditions: Inner use.

 Altitude up to 2000m

 Temperature from 5ºC to 40ºC.

Overvoltage category: Category II

Pollution degree: 2

Glass material: Borosilicate 3.3

Carriage material: Iron with overlap 

Chamber material: Aluminium with RILSAN coating chemical 
resistant.

Steam generator material: Stainless steel.
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11 Technical service
For repairing and substitution of deteriorated parts please contact J.P. SELECTA 
s.a.u. or its distributor. They will inform you about the technical services authorized 
in your area.

Find a spare parts list for easy buying and identifying.

11.1 Spare parts

16087 Electrovalve N. A. 
16067 Water electrovalve.
24218 Water pump. sample emptying.
24278
28129 Lock black rubber.
28403 Shelf.
32052 Steam generator 1800W.
47021
47046 Splash protector.
47259 Anti feedback valve.
29336 Power plate
29337 Control / front plate
29530 Level

Hoses:

46030  Tube immersed on the sample.
46041  Water and Steam.
46042  Water and Steam.
46143 Pressure hose Tap water entry.
46084 
46139 

32052

47046

28129

47047

24218

WARNING



INSTRUCTION MANUAL    CODE  80188   REV F    01/2023  Page:  52

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u.  Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

REMAINING 
STEAM

EMPTYING
STEAM

GENERATOR
WASTE WATER

OUTLET
WATER
INPUT

11.2 Hydraulic tubing diagram
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11.3 Wiring diagram



INSTRUCTION MANUAL    CODE  80188   REV F    01/2023  Page:  54

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u. Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

12 Kjeldahl analysis step by step

12.2 Digestion
2SO4 

H2SO4 

1. In function of the level of water in the sample. Begin digestion at 150ºC for 20 
or 60 minutes.
2. Make a second step by 280ºC for 30 minutes to reduce white smoke produc-
tion.
3. Continue the digestion with 400ºC for 60 - 90 minutes.

the result is a neat transparent liquid with a clear blue colora-
tion or green or yellow depending on the catalyser used. It must not still black 

During digestion you must control foam production in the samples. If there 

12.1 Sample preparation

get 5mg nitrogen.

12.4 Distillation

primed and give the correct volume.

indicator drops.

Visual checking

12.5 Titration and calculations
2SO4

HCl * Normality               

12.3 Dilution
-

perature.

inside the distiller.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES   CODIGO 80188  REV F   01/2023     Pag.: 55

J.P.  SELECTA s.a.u.  Autovía A-2 Km 585.1 Abrera  08630  (Barcelona) España Tel 34 937 700 877   Fax 34 937 702 362
 e-mail: selecta@jpselecta.es - website:  http://www.jpselecta.es

14 Warranty
The warranty covers the defective components or faulty assembling of the unit for 
1 year since the purchasing date.

The warranty does not cover the damages caused for a unit malfunction. The unit 

working of this equipment.
The installer can elaborate those documents following the examples: 

 Socket:

 - Water pressure bigger than 1bar.

MicroSiemens.

recovery.

recovery.
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15 Troubleshooting table

Check fuses and wiring connections cables.

Check main switch.

The equipment does not detect the water level for low conductivity. Add about 
250ml of tap water in the water tank.

steam generator.

Check the steam hose is not obstructed.

Locate the AIR electrovalve:
 

block the unit running. 

Check the door is correctly closed.

lower the lever.

Check the tap is open.
 

If there is voltage and the valve does not open knock it. That is due to a small lime 

the water pass.

This alarm warms when there is an excessive temperature in the steam genera-
tor. In this case the heating element stay disconnected by the thermostat and the 
control electronics block all the unit functions.

-

The cause of the thermostat disconnection is that the steam generator lack of wa-


